IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON THE INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA AND
GHANA (1990-2019)

AROTIBA ABIMBOLA FLORENCE

(19PAG01902)

SEPTEMBER, 2021



IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON THE INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA AND
GHANA (1990-2019)

BY

AROTIBA ABIMBOLA FLORENCE
(19PAG01902)

B.Sc. Accounting, Igbinedion University, Okada, Edo State, Nigeria

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc.) DEGREE IN FINANCE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT
AND SOCIAL SCIENCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, NIGERIA

SEPTEMBER, 2021

ii



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the award of the degree of Master of Finance in the Department of Banking and Finance,

College of Management and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

iii



DECLARATION

I, AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE (19PAG01902) declare that this research was
carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen of the Department
of Banking and Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University,
Ota, Nigeria. | attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for
the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this

dissertation are duly acknowledged.

AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE

Signature and Date

iv



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled “IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON
THE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE
FROM NIGERIA AND GHANA (1990-2019)” is an original research work carried out by
AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE (19PAG01902) in the Department of Banking and
Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University Ota, Ogun State,
Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Alexander Ehimare Omankhanlen. We have examined
and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of

Science in Finance.

Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen

(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Dr. Abiola Babajide

(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Prof. Josaphat U.J. Onwumere

(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to God Almighty, who is good, kind and ever faithful, who
gave me the strength, wisdom and resources to complete this project; to my loving husband

who supported me in every way and my family for their support and love.

vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am sincerely and extremely grateful to God Almighty for His special grace and favour upon
my life. I appreciate my parents for their continuous support. I also appreciate my husband

for his support, encouragement and motivation. May God reward you all.

I appreciate the Chancellor of Covenant University and our father in the Lord in person of
Bishop Dr. David Oyedepo, for answering the call of God and setting up an institution that
gives out quality education and ensures spiritual growth. I also want to thank the Vice-
Chancellor Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo and the Registrar, Dr. Omidiora Oluwasegun, for their
leadership.

I appreciate the guidance and mentorship of Professor Akan B. Williams, Dean of the School
of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Uwalomwa Uwuigbe, Dean of the College of
Management and Social Sciences and Dr. Abiola Babajide, Head of Department, Banking

and Finance all through the course of this programme.

I express my gratitude to my project supervisor, Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen who took
time out of his schedule to direct the completion of this project. I am thankful for your
kindness and help so far. I am also grateful to Professor Ikpefan A.O., Dr. Kehinde A.
Adetiloye, Dr. Benjamin Ehikioya, Dr. Olokoyo Felicia and other faculty members of the

Department of Banking and Finance for their tutoring.

Finally, my appreciation goes out to my colleagues and friends who assisted in one way or
the other in writing this project: Gift Nnamani, Nchege Johnson, Oluwatobi Fasheyitan,
Olakanmi Boluwatife, Durowaye Kofoworola, Anaelechi Michael, Orhorho Emmanuel,
Odigie George and others too numerous to mention. I am thankful to you all for your
encouragement and support. Thank you all for your support and encouragement. I love you

all.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE

ACCEPTANCE

DECLARATION

CERTIFICATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Background To The Study
Statement Of Research Problem
Research Questions

Objectives Of The Study
Research Hypotheses

Research Method

Scope Of The Study
Significance Of Research Study

Operationalization Of Variables

1.10 Definition Of Terms

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Preamble
2.1 Conceptual Review
2.1.1 Currency Performance

2.1.2 Exchange Rate

viil

Error! Bookmark not defined.

Error! Bookmark not defined.

iii

iv

A\

vi

vii

viii

xii

xii

xiii

Xiv

NGO N - N U S U W U O N}

o

10
10
11



2.13
2.14
2.15
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.1.8
2.1.9
2.1.10
2.1.11
2.1.12
2.1.13
2.1.14

International Business
Absolute Advantage
Comparative Advantage
Capital Flows
Foreign Direct Investment
Real Exchange Rate: Conceptual and Empirical Issues
Alternative Concepts of the Real Exchange Rate
Import
Export
Balance Of Payment
Current Account

Capital and Financial Account

2.2 Theoretical Review

221
222
223
224
225
2.2.6
2.2.7
2.2.8
229
2.2.10
2.2.11
2.2.12

Mercantilism
Comparative Advantage
Absolute Advantage
Heckscher-Ohlin Theory
Country Similarity Theory
Porter’s National Competitive Advantage Theory
Purchasing Power Parity
Interest Parity Theory
Balance of Payment Theory
Standard Theory of International trade

Elasticities Approach: Marshall-Lerner Condition

The Three Pessimisms for RER and International Trade.

2.3 Empirical Review

23.1

Summary Of Empirical Review

2.4 An Overview Of The Economy Of Ghana
2.5 An Overview Of The Economy Of Nigeria
2.6 Gap In Literature

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.0 Preamble

3.1 Theoretical Framework

ix

12
15
15
15
16
17
18
20
21
22
22
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
30
31
31
33
40
43
44
46

47
47
47



3.2 Research Design
3.3 Method of Data Collection
3.4 Restatement of Hypotheses
3.5 Model Specification

3.5.1 Model One

3.5.2 Model Two

3.5.3 Model Three

3.5.4 Model Four
3.6 Estimation Technique
3.7 Justification of Technique
3.8 Ethical Consideration
3.9 A priori Expectation

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.0 Preamble
4.1  Unit Root Test
4.1.1 The ADF Unit Root Test Approach
4.1.2  Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test
4.2 Descriptive Statistics of the Variables
4.3 Cointegration
4.4 Analysis of Result
4.4.1 Currency Performance and Foreign Direct Investment in Nigeria and Ghana
4.4.2 Currency Performance and Imports in Nigeria and Ghana
4.4.3 Currency Performance and Exports in Nigeria and Ghana
4.4.4 Currency Performance and Balance of Payments in Nigeria and Ghana
4.5 Discussion of Findings
4.6 Trend Analysis
4.7 Empirical Findings

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Contribution to Knowledge
5.4 Recommendations

5.5 Limitation of Study

47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
51
51
52

53
53
53
53
56
57
60
60
60
62
64
66
68
69
70

73
73
74
76
77
78



REFERENCES

APPENDIX
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2

Xi

79

85
85
87



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Porter’s National Competitive Advantage Theory 28
LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Summary of Empirical Review 43
Table 3.1 A priori Expectation 52
Table 4.1a: Augmented Dickey — Fuller Unit Root Test Results (Nigeria) 55
Table 4.1b: Augmented Dickey — Fuller Unit Root Test Results (Ghana) 55
Table 4.1c: Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test Results (Nigeria) 56
Table 4.1d: Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test Results (Ghana) 57
Table 4.3a: Mean, Standard Deviation Maximum Values and Minimum Values of the

Variables (Nigeria) 57
Table 4.3b: Mean, Standard Deviation Maximum Values and Minimum Values of the

Variables (Ghana) 58
Table 4.3c: Skewness and Kurtosis (Nigeria) 59
Table 4.3d: Skewness and Kurtosis (Ghana) 59

Table 4.5a: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on foreign direct
investment (the dependent variable is FDI). — (Nigeria). 61
Table 4.5b: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on foreign direct
investment (the dependent variable is FDI). 62
Table 4.5c: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on imports (the
dependent variable is IMP). — (Nigeria). 63
Table 4.5d: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on imports (the
dependent variable is IMP) - Ghana 64
Table 4.5e: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on export (the
dependent variable is EXP). — (Nigeria). 65
Table 4.5f: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on export (the
dependent variable is EXP). — (Ghana). 66
Table 4.5g: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on balance of
payments (the dependent variable is BOP). — (Nigeria). 67
Table 4.5h: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on balance of

payments (the dependent variable is BOP) - Ghana 68

xii



BOP

FDI

PR

SMEs

EPP

PPP

GDP

RER

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
Balance of Payment
Foreign Direct Investment
Public Relations
Small and Medium-sized Enterprises.
Export Parity Price
Purchasing Power Parity
Gross Domestic Product

Real Exchange Rate

xiii



ABSTRACT

Normally, trade between two or more regions necessitate the conversion of one legal tender
to that of another. Exchange rate determines prices of both domestic goods as well as foreign
goods and Nigeria as well as Ghana being import dependent countries are faced with a
inflation, increase in interest rate, decline in the standard of living, increase in cost of
production, increase in external debt etc. As a result, this study analyzes the influence
currency performance has on the international business of both Nigeria and Ghana. In the
context of this study, currency performance would imply currency depreciation. The research
adopted the Ordinary Least Square Method for analysis after the unit root tests of variables
for both countries showed it was integrated at order I(1). The theory, which the study adopts,
is the Standard Theory of International trade. The results showed that currency performance
positively and significantly affects foreign direct investment in Nigeria as well as Ghana.
Also, currency performance positively and significantly affects import and exports both in
Nigeria and Ghana. For the impact on balance of payment, the findings revealed currency
performance positively affects balance of payments in Nigeria. However, this is found to be
insignificant. For Ghana, the result shows that currency performance has a negative
relationship with the balance of payments. From the findings, It is important that the
components of the balance of payment be studied closely in order to identify trends that a
country can find harmful or beneficial to its economy. Using just Import and Export to
measure International trade will not help the nation make rational decisions regarding
economic dealings with other countries. The study also recommends, that the capital market
should be internationalized such that foreign institutional investors can invest in Nigerian-

based as well as Ghanaian-based instruments.

Keywords: Currency performance, Exchange Rate, International Trade, Imports, Exports.

Xiv



	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 1
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 2
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 3
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 4
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 5
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 6
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 7
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 8
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 9
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 10
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 11
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 12
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 13
	Arotiba Abimbola  19PAG01902.. 14

