# IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA AND GHANA (1990-2019)

### AROTIBA ABIMBOLA FLORENCE

(19PAG01902)

SEPTEMBER, 2021

# IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA AND GHANA (1990-2019)

BY

#### AROTIBA ABIMBOLA FLORENCE

(19PAG01902)

B.Sc. Accounting, Igbinedion University, Okada, Edo State, Nigeria

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc.) DEGREE IN FINANCE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCE, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, NIGERIA

**SEPTEMBER, 2021** 

## **ACCEPTANCE**

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the award of the degree of Master of Finance in the Department of Banking and Finance,
College of Management and Social Science, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria.

Mr. John A. Philip	
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

#### **DECLARATION**

I, AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE (19PAG01902) declare that this research was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen of the Department of Banking and Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE	
	Signature and Date

#### **CERTIFICATION**

We certify that this dissertation titled "IMPACT OF CURRENCY PERFORMANCE ON THE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS OF DEVELOPING COUNTRIES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA AND GHANA (1990-2019)" is an original research work carried out by AROTIBA, ABIMBOLA FLORENCE (19PAG01902) in the Department of Banking and Finance, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr. Alexander Ehimare Omankhanlen. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Science in Finance.

Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen	
(Supervisor)	Signature and Date
Dr. Abiola Babajide	
(Head of Department)	Signature and Date
Prof. Josaphat U.J. Onwumere	
(External Examiner)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

## **DEDICATION**

This dissertation is dedicated to God Almighty, who is good, kind and ever faithful, who gave me the strength, wisdom and resources to complete this project; to my loving husband who supported me in every way and my family for their support and love.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I am sincerely and extremely grateful to God Almighty for His special grace and favour upon my life. I appreciate my parents for their continuous support. I also appreciate my husband for his support, encouragement and motivation. May God reward you all.

I appreciate the Chancellor of Covenant University and our father in the Lord in person of Bishop Dr. David Oyedepo, for answering the call of God and setting up an institution that gives out quality education and ensures spiritual growth. I also want to thank the Vice-Chancellor Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo and the Registrar, Dr. Omidiora Oluwasegun, for their leadership.

I appreciate the guidance and mentorship of Professor Akan B. Williams, Dean of the School of Postgraduate Studies, Professor Uwalomwa Uwuigbe, Dean of the College of Management and Social Sciences and Dr. Abiola Babajide, Head of Department, Banking and Finance all through the course of this programme.

I express my gratitude to my project supervisor, Dr. Alexander E. Omankhanlen who took time out of his schedule to direct the completion of this project. I am thankful for your kindness and help so far. I am also grateful to Professor Ikpefan A.O., Dr. Kehinde A. Adetiloye, Dr. Benjamin Ehikioya, Dr. Olokoyo Felicia and other faculty members of the Department of Banking and Finance for their tutoring.

Finally, my appreciation goes out to my colleagues and friends who assisted in one way or the other in writing this project: Gift Nnamani, Nchege Johnson, Oluwatobi Fasheyitan, Olakanmi Boluwatife, Durowaye Kofoworola, Anaelechi Michael, Orhorho Emmanuel, Odigie George and others too numerous to mention. I am thankful to you all for your encouragement and support. Thank you all for your support and encouragement. I love you all.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE	Error! Bookmark not defined.
TITLE PAGE	Error! Bookmark not defined.
ACCEPTANCE	iii
DECLARATION	iv
CERTIFICATION	v
DEDICATION	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
ABSTRACT	xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background To The Study	1
1.2 Statement Of Research Problem	2
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Objectives Of The Study	4
1.5 Research Hypotheses	5
1.6 Research Method	5
1.7 Scope Of The Study	6
1.8 Significance Of Research Study	6
1.9 Operationalization Of Variables	6
1.10 Definition Of Terms	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.0 Preamble	9
2.1 Conceptual Review	10
2.1.1 Currency Performance	10
2.1.2 Exchange Rate	11

2.1.3 International Business	12
2.1.4 Absolute Advantage	15
2.1.5 Comparative Advantage	15
2.1.6 Capital Flows	15
2.1.7 Foreign Direct Investment	16
2.1.8 Real Exchange Rate: Conceptual and Empirical Issues	17
2.1.9 Alternative Concepts of the Real Exchange Rate	18
2.1.10 Import	20
2.1.11 Export	21
2.1.12 Balance Of Payment	22
2.1.13 Current Account	22
2.1.14 Capital and Financial Account	24
2.2 Theoretical Review	25
2.2.1 Mercantilism	25
2.2.2 Comparative Advantage	26
2.2.3 Absolute Advantage	26
2.2.4 Heckscher-Ohlin Theory	27
2.2.5 Country Similarity Theory	27
2.2.6 Porter's National Competitive Advantage Theory	27
2.2.7 Purchasing Power Parity	28
2.2.8 Interest Parity Theory	29
2.2.9 Balance of Payment Theory	29
2.2.10 Standard Theory of International trade	30
2.2.11 Elasticities Approach: Marshall-Lerner Condition	31
2.2.12 The Three Pessimisms for RER and International Trade.	31
2.3 Empirical Review	33
2.3.1 Summary Of Empirical Review	40
2.4 An Overview Of The Economy Of Ghana	43
2.5 An Overview Of The Economy Of Nigeria	44
2.6 Gap In Literature	46
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	47
3.0 Preamble	47
3.1 Theoretical Framework	47

3.2	Research Design	47
3.3	Method of Data Collection	48
3.4	Restatement of Hypotheses	48
3.5	Model Specification	48
3.	5.1 Model One	49
3.	5.2 Model Two	49
3.	5.3 Model Three	50
3.	5.4 Model Four	50
3.6	Estimation Technique	51
3.7	Justification of Technique	51
3.8	Ethical Consideration	51
3.9	A priori Expectation	52
СНАР	TER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	53
4.0	Preamble	53
4.1	Unit Root Test	53
4.	1.1 The ADF Unit Root Test Approach	53
4.	1.2 Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test	56
4.2	Descriptive Statistics of the Variables	57
4.3	Cointegration	60
4.4	Analysis of Result	60
4.	4.1 Currency Performance and Foreign Direct Investment in Nigeria and Ghana	60
4.	4.2 Currency Performance and Imports in Nigeria and Ghana	62
4.	4.3 Currency Performance and Exports in Nigeria and Ghana	64
4.	4.4 Currency Performance and Balance of Payments in Nigeria and Ghana	66
4.5	Discussion of Findings	68
4.6	Trend Analysis	69
4.7	Empirical Findings	70
СНАР	TER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	73
5.1	Summary	73
5.2	Conclusion	74
5.3	Contribution to Knowledge	76
5.4	Recommendations	77
5.5	Limitation of Study	78

REFERENCES	79
APPENDIX	85
APPENDIX 1	85
APPENDIX 2	87

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Porter's National Competitive Advantage Theory	28
LIST OF TABLES	
Table 2.1: Summary of Empirical Review	43
Table 3.1 A priori Expectation	52
Table 4.1a: Augmented Dickey – Fuller Unit Root Test Results (Nigeria)	55
Table 4.1b: Augmented Dickey – Fuller Unit Root Test Results (Ghana)	55
Table 4.1c: Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test Results (Nigeria)	56
Table 4.1d: Phillips-Perron Unit Root Test Results (Ghana)	57
Table 4.3a: Mean, Standard Deviation Maximum Values and Minimum Values of the	
Variables (Nigeria)	57
Table 4.3b: Mean, Standard Deviation Maximum Values and Minimum Values of the	
Variables (Ghana)	58
Table 4.3c: Skewness and Kurtosis (Nigeria)	59
Table 4.3d: Skewness and Kurtosis (Ghana)	59
Table 4.5a: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on foreign	direct
investment (the dependent variable is FDI) (Nigeria).	61
Table 4.5b: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on foreign of	direct
investment (the dependent variable is FDI).	62
Table 4.5c: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on imports	(the
dependent variable is IMP). – (Nigeria).	63
Table 4.5d: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on imports	(the
dependent variable is IMP) - Ghana	64
Table 4.5e: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on export (	(the
dependent variable is EXP). – (Nigeria).	65
Table 4.5f: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on export (	the
dependent variable is EXP). – (Ghana).	66
Table 4.5g: Results of the impact of currency performance (Naira to dollar) on balance	of
payments (the dependent variable is BOP) (Nigeria).	67
Table 4.5h: Results of the impact of currency performance (Cedi to dollar) on balance	of
payments (the dependent variable is BOP) - Ghana	68

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BOP Balance of Payment

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

PR Public Relations

SMEs Small and Medium-sized Enterprises.

EPP Export Parity Price

PPP Purchasing Power Parity

GDP Gross Domestic Product

RER Real Exchange Rate

#### **ABSTRACT**

Normally, trade between two or more regions necessitate the conversion of one legal tender to that of another. Exchange rate determines prices of both domestic goods as well as foreign goods and Nigeria as well as Ghana being import dependent countries are faced with a inflation, increase in interest rate, decline in the standard of living, increase in cost of production, increase in external debt etc. As a result, this study analyzes the influence currency performance has on the international business of both Nigeria and Ghana. In the context of this study, currency performance would imply currency depreciation. The research adopted the Ordinary Least Square Method for analysis after the unit root tests of variables for both countries showed it was integrated at order I(1). The theory, which the study adopts, is the Standard Theory of International trade. The results showed that currency performance positively and significantly affects foreign direct investment in Nigeria as well as Ghana. Also, currency performance positively and significantly affects import and exports both in Nigeria and Ghana. For the impact on balance of payment, the findings revealed currency performance positively affects balance of payments in Nigeria. However, this is found to be insignificant. For Ghana, the result shows that currency performance has a negative relationship with the balance of payments. From the findings, It is important that the components of the balance of payment be studied closely in order to identify trends that a country can find harmful or beneficial to its economy. Using just Import and Export to measure International trade will not help the nation make rational decisions regarding economic dealings with other countries. The study also recommends, that the capital market should be internationalized such that foreign institutional investors can invest in Nigerianbased as well as Ghanaian-based instruments.

Keywords: Currency performance, Exchange Rate, International Trade, Imports, Exports.